

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

**Sr.DEE/TRD/HYB** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB** Closing Date/Time 06/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	Hyderabad Division: Provision of stabling lines at Lalaguda halt station - Electrical TRD arrangements		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	06/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	13/06/2026 14:21
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	34472980.50	<b>Tendering Section</b>	TENDER
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Each Schedule	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	689500.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	22/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 1-A1 OHE/PSI items</b>							9603370.50	Above/ Below/P ar
1	1	6.00	Per Track KM	20066.00	120396.00	AT Par	120396.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 1(a) Preparation of Design & Drawings for Overhead Equipment							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				45045.00	AT Par	45045.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 3(a)Erection of Traction Masts, Feeder Masts, AT Mast and Main Masts of Switching Stations.							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1389297.00	AT Par	1389297.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 3(b)Erection of TTCs, Portals and Small Parts Steel (SPS)							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				209020.00	AT Par	209020.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 3(e) Supply and Erection of Guy Rod Assembly							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2323548.00	AT Par	2323548.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 4(a)(i) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Single Cantilever Assembly for Conventional OHE							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				48570.00	AT Par	48570.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 4(a)(ii)Erection of Two Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7436.00	AT Par	7436.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 4(a)(iii)Erection of Three Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.				370428.30	AT Par	370428.30	
	<b>Description:-</b> 6(a) Supply and Erection of Regulated Conventional OHE							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.				894996.00	AT Par	894996.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 8(a)(v) Supply and Erection of Regulating Equipment With Counter-Weight assembly for Conventional OHE							

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

10	Please see Item Breakup for details.	2220.00	AT Par	2220.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 8(a)(xii) Marking/Painting of temperature and 'Y' - Measurement on OHE Structures at BWA locations.				
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.	111852.00	AT Par	111852.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 8(b)(ii) Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of Materials for Termination of Conventional OHE				
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.	101488.00	AT Par	101488.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 9(a) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Anti-creep with galvanized steel wire for Conventional OHE.				
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.	195524.00	AT Par	195524.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 10(a) Extra on item 6(a) or 6(c) for Supply and Erection of additional fittings required at a turnout, cross-over or over-lap				
14	Please see Item Breakup for details.	41120.00	AT Par	41120.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 11(a)(i) Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Solid Core Cut-in Insulator.				
15	Please see Item Breakup for details.	28464.00	AT Par	28464.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 11(b) Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Post Insulator				
16	Please see Item Breakup for details.	385329.00	AT Par	385329.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 12(a) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of 25 kV Section Insulator Assembly for Conventional OHE				
17	Please see Item Breakup for details.	301133.00	AT Par	301133.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 13(a) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of 25 kV Single Pole Isolator without earth contact assembly				
18	Please see Item Breakup for details.	55076.00	AT Par	55076.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 13(c) Supply and Erection of Earth Contact Assembly for an Isolator				
19	Please see Item Breakup for details.	13344.00	AT Par	13344.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 15(a) Supply and Erection of 50 sq.mm Copper Jumper (C-Jumper, F-Jumper, Anti-Theft Jumper) (excluding copper jumper supply)				
20	Please see Item Breakup for details.	67344.00	AT Par	67344.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 15(b) Supply and Erection of 160 or 105 sq.mm Copper Jumper (Isolator Jumper, G-Jumper) (excluding copper jumper supply)				
21	Please see Item Breakup for details.	125070.00	AT Par	125070.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 16(a) Supply and Erection of Structure Bond				
22	Please see Item Breakup for details.	56192.00	AT Par	56192.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 16(b) Supply and Erection of Longitudinal Bond				
23	Please see Item Breakup for details.	122592.00	AT Par	122592.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 16(c) Supply and Erection of Transverse & Special Bond				
24	Please see Item Breakup for details.	46010.00	AT Par	46010.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 16(aa)Drilling of Holes on Rails				
25	Please see Item Breakup for details.	38864.00	AT Par	38864.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 17(a) Supply and Erection of Single Earth Electrode at COP/FOB/PTFE/Steel Girder etc.				
26	Please see Item Breakup for details.	57504.00	AT Par	57504.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 26(a)(ii) Supply and Erection of 18 mm Copper Bus Bar				
27	Please see Item Breakup for details.	33228.00	AT Par	33228.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 27(c)(i) Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Terminal (6310-1)				
28	Please see Item Breakup for details.	40964.00	AT Par	40964.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 26(c)(ii) Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Splice (6320)				
29	Please see Item Breakup for details.	7480.00	AT Par	7480.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 31(a) Transfer of Overhead Equipment from one Mast or Support to another, including removal of Cantilever Assembly from old Mast or Support				
30	30	1.00	Each	2316.00	2316.00 AT Par 2316.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 31(b) Provision of additional bracket assembly/assemblies on a mast or support				
31	Please see Item Breakup for details.	24496.00	AT Par	24496.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 31(k)(i) Dismantlement of OHE Mast or structure by cutting				
32	41	16.00	Each Span	4376.00	70016.00 AT Par 70016.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 31(t)(ix) Re-adjustment of OHE Spans, including droppers				
	42	13.00	MT	3465.00	45045.00 AT Par 45045.00

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

33	<b>Description:-</b> 32/3(a) Erection of Traction Masts, Feeder Masts, AT Mast and Main Masts of Switching Stations under power block						
34	43	91.00	MT	15267.00	1389297.00	AT Par	1389297.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/3(b) Erection of TTCs, Portals and Small Parts Steel (SPS) under power block						
35	35	20.00	Each	1120.00	22400.00	AT Par	22400.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/3(e) Erection of Guy Rod Assembly under power block						
36	44	110.00	Each	1080.00	118800.00	AT Par	118800.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/4(a)(i) Erection of Single Cantilever Assembly for Conventional OHE under power block						
37	37	30.00	Each	1619.00	48570.00	AT Par	48570.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/4(a)(ii) Erection of Two Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE under power block						
38	38	4.00	Each	1859.00	7436.00	AT Par	7436.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/4(a)(iii) Erection of Three Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE under power block						
39	45	5.10	Per Track KM	48362.00	246646.20	AT Par	246646.20
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/6(a) Erection of Regulated Conventional OHE under power block						
40	48	12.00	Each	4000.00	48000.00	AT Par	48000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/8(a)(v) Erection of Regulating Equipment With Counter-Weight assembly for Conventional OHE under power block						
41	49	12.00	Each	1120.00	13440.00	AT Par	13440.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/8(b)(ii) Erection of Materials for Termination of Conventional OHE under power block						
42	42	4.00	Each	3372.00	13488.00	AT Par	13488.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/9(a) Erection of Anti-creep with galvanized steel wire for Conventional OHE under power block						
43	43	28.00	Each	1250.00	35000.00	AT Par	35000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/10(a) Extra on item 6(a) or 6(c) for Erection of additional fittings required at a turnout, cross-over or over-lap under power block						
44	44	16.00	Each	711.00	11376.00	AT Par	11376.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/11(a)(i) Erection of 25 kV Solid Core Cut-in Insulator under power block.						
45	45	24.00	Each	336.00	8064.00	AT Par	8064.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/11(b) Erection of 25 kV Post Insulator under power block						
46	46	7.00	Each	3117.00	21819.00	AT Par	21819.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/12(a) Erection of 25 kV Section Insulator Assembly for Conventional OHE under power block						
47	47	7.00	Each	2891.00	20237.00	AT Par	20237.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/13(a) Erection of 25 kV Single Pole Isolator without earth contact assembly under power block						
48	48	4.00	Each	412.00	1648.00	AT Par	1648.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/13(c) Erection of Earth Contact Assembly for an Isolator under power block						
49	49	12.00	Each	356.00	4272.00	AT Par	4272.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/15(a) Erection of 50 sq.mm Copper Jumper (C-Jumper, F-Jumper, Anti-Theft Jumper) (excluding copper jumper supply) under power block						
50	50	24.00	Each	680.00	16320.00	AT Par	16320.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/15(b) Erection of 160 or 105 sq.mm Copper Jumper (Isolator Jumper, G-Jumper) (excluding copper jumper supply) under power block						
51	51	24.00	Metre	146.00	3504.00	AT Par	3504.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/26(a)(ii) Erection of 18 mm Copper Bus Bar under power block						
52	52	26.00	Each	47.00	1222.00	AT Par	1222.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/26(c)(i) Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Terminal (6310-1) under power block						
53	53	28.00	Each	47.00	1316.00	AT Par	1316.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/26(c)(ii) Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Splice (6320) under power block						
54	54	4.00	Each	1870.00	7480.00	AT Par	7480.00
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/31(a) Transfer of Overhead Equipment from one Mast or Support to another, including removal of Cantilever Assembly from old Mast or Support under power block						

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

55	55	1.00	Each	2316.00	2316.00	AT Par	2316.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/31(b) Provision of additional bracket assembly/assemblies on a mast or support under power block							
56	56	8.00	Each	3062.00	24496.00	AT Par	24496.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/31(k)(i) Dismantlement of OHE Mast or structure by cutting under power block							
57	57	16.00	Each Span	4376.00	70016.00	AT Par	70016.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 32/31(t)(ix) Re-adjustment of OHE Spans, including droppers under power block							
58	58	200.00	MT-Km	116.00	23200.00	AT Par	23200.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 38 Transportation of OHE structures / Materials / Equipments							
59	Please see Item Breakup for details.				61600.00	AT Par	61600.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 40(a) Supply and Erection of Number Plate (Enamel Type)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 2-A2 foundation items</b>							5002230.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	1	10.00	cum	10004.00	100040.00	AT Par	100040.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 2(a)(i)Concrete for foundations and plinth in Hard Soil							
2	2	10.00	cum	10259.00	102590.00	AT Par	102590.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 2(a)(ii) Concrete for foundations and plinth in Rocky Soil							
3	3	520.00	cum	9230.00	4799600.00	AT Par	4799600.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 2(b)Concrete for foundations and plinth in other than Hard and Rock Soil							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 3-B1 Steel items</b>							17255430.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1718262.00	AT Par	1718262.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 3(as)Supply of Rolled or Fabricated and Galvanized Traction Masts, Switching Station Masts, AT masts, Feeder masts etc							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				9205160.00	AT Par	9205160.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 3(bs)Supply of Fabricated and Galvanized structures such as TTCs, Portals, other than masts							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				6332008.00	AT Par	6332008.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 3(cs)Supply of Fabricated and Galvanized Small Parts Steel (SPS) other than Masts, TTCs and Portals.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 4- B2 - Copper items</b>							1016250.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1016250.00	AT Par	1016250.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 15(bs)Supply of 160 sq.mm Annealed Stranded Copper Jumper Wire							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule () 5-B3 - Insulator items</b>							1595700.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1138410.00	AT Par	1138410.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 4(ax)Supply of Porcelain Stay and Bracket Insulators for Item No. 4(a)(i) / 4(a)(iv)							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				149220.00	AT Par	149220.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 8(bx)Supply of Porcelain 9-ton Insulator for item no. 8(b)(ii)/8(b)(iii)/8(b)(vi)/8(b)(ix)/9(a)/9(b)/9(c)/9(d)/11(a)(i)/11(a)(ii)							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				133392.00	AT Par	133392.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 11(bx)Supply of Post Insulator for Item no. 11(b)							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				75026.00	AT Par	75026.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> 12(ax)Supply of Sectioning and 9-ton Insulators for Item no. 12(a)							

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

5	Please see Item Breakup for details.	99652.00	AT Par	99652.00	
<b>Description:-</b> 13(ax)Supply of Post and Operating Rod Insulators for Item no. 13(a)					

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 1-A1 OHE/PSI items					
<b>Item- 2</b>	3(a)Erection of Traction Masts, Feeder Masts, AT Mast and Main Masts of Switching Stations.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Labour/Erection	MT	13.00	3465.00	45045.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>45045.00</b>
<b>Item- 3</b>	3(b)Erection of TTCs, Portals and Small Parts Steel (SPS)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Labour/Erection	MT	91.00	15267.00	1389297.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1389297.00</b>
<b>Item- 4</b>	3(e) Supply and Erection of Guy Rod Assembly					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	20.00	9331.00	186620.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	20.00	1120.00	22400.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>209020.00</b>
<b>Item- 5</b>	4(a)(i) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Single Cantilever Assembly for Conventional OHE					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	182.00	12114.00	2204748.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	110.00	1080.00	118800.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>2323548.00</b>
<b>Item- 6</b>	4(a)(ii)Erection of Two Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Labour/Erection	Each	30.00	1619.00	48570.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>48570.00</b>
<b>Item- 7</b>	4(a)(iii)Erection of Three Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Labour/Erection	Each	4.00	1859.00	7436.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>7436.00</b>
<b>Item- 8</b>	6(a) Supply and Erection of Regulated Conventional OHE					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Per Track KM	5.10	24271.00	123782.10
2	2	Labour/Erection	Per Track KM	5.10	48362.00	246646.20
					<b>Total</b>	<b>370428.30</b>
<b>Item- 9</b>	8(a)(v) Supply and Erection of Regulating Equipment With Counter-Weight assembly for Conventional OHE					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/purchase	Each	12.00	70583.00	846996.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	12.00	4000.00	48000.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>894996.00</b>
<b>Item- 10</b>	8(a)(xii) Marking/Painting of temperature and 'Y' - Measurement on OHE Structures at BWA locations.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

1	1	Erection/Labour	Each	12.00	185.00	2220.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>2220.00</b>
<b>Item- 11</b>	8(b)(ii) Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of Materials for Termination of Conventional OHE					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	purchase/supply	Each	12.00	8201.00	98412.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	12.00	1120.00	13440.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>111852.00</b>
<b>Item- 12</b>	9(a) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Anti-creep with galvanized steel wire for Conventional OHE.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Purchase/Supply	Each	4.00	22000.00	88000.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	4.00	3372.00	13488.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>101488.00</b>
<b>Item- 13</b>	10(a) Extra on item 6(a) or 6(c) for Supply and Erection of additional fittings required at a turnout, cross-over or over-lap					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	28.00	5733.00	160524.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	28.00	1250.00	35000.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>195524.00</b>
<b>Item- 14</b>	11(a)(i) Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Solid Core Cut-in Insulator.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	16.00	1859.00	29744.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	16.00	711.00	11376.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>41120.00</b>
<b>Item- 15</b>	11(b) Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Post Insulator					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	24.00	850.00	20400.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	24.00	336.00	8064.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>28464.00</b>
<b>Item- 16</b>	12(a) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of 25 kV Section Insulator Assembly for Conventional OHE					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	7.00	51930.00	363510.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	7.00	3117.00	21819.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>385329.00</b>
<b>Item- 17</b>	13(a) Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of 25 kV Single Pole Isolator without earth contact assembly					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	7.00	40128.00	280896.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	7.00	2891.00	20237.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>301133.00</b>
<b>Item- 18</b>	13(c) Supply and Erection of Earth Contact Assembly for an Isolator					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Purchase/Supply	Each	4.00	13357.00	53428.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	4.00	412.00	1648.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>55076.00</b>
<b>Item- 19</b>	15(a) Supply and Erection of 50 sq.mm Copper Jumper (C-Jumper, F-Jumper, Anti-Theft Jumper) (excluding copper jumper supply)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	12.00	756.00	9072.00

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	12.00	356.00	4272.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>13344.00</b>
<b>Item- 20</b>	15(b) Supply and Erection of 160 or 105 sq.mm Copper Jumper (Isolator Jumper, G-Jumper) (excluding copper jumper supply)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Purchase/Supply	Each	24.00	2126.00	51024.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	24.00	680.00	16320.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>67344.00</b>
<b>Item- 21</b>	16(a) Supply and Erection of Structure Bond					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	110.00	833.00	91630.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	110.00	304.00	33440.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>125070.00</b>
<b>Item- 22</b>	16(b) Supply and Erection of Longitudinal Bond					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	64.00	604.00	38656.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	64.00	274.00	17536.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>56192.00</b>
<b>Item- 23</b>	16(c) Supply and Erection of Transverse & Special Bond					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	96.00	951.00	91296.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	96.00	326.00	31296.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>122592.00</b>
<b>Item- 24</b>	16(aa)Drilling of Holes on Rails					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Labour/ Erection	Each	430.00	107.00	46010.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>46010.00</b>
<b>Item- 25</b>	17(a) Supply and Erection of Single Earth Electrode at COP/FOB/PTFE/Steel Girder etc.					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	8.00	3511.00	28088.00
2	2	Labour/ Erection	Each	8.00	1347.00	10776.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>38864.00</b>
<b>Item- 26</b>	26(a)(ii) Supply and Erection of 18 mm Copper Bus Bar					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Purchase/Supply	Metre	24.00	2250.00	54000.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Metre	24.00	146.00	3504.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>57504.00</b>
<b>Item- 27</b>	27(c)(i) Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Terminal (6310-1)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Purchase/Supply	Each	26.00	1231.00	32006.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	26.00	47.00	1222.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>33228.00</b>
<b>Item- 28</b>	26(c)(ii) Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Splice (6320)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Purchase/Supply	Each	28.00	1416.00	39648.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	28.00	47.00	1316.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>40964.00</b>
<b>Item- 29</b>	31(a) Transfer of Overhead Equipment from one Mast or Support to another, including removal of Cantilever Assembly from old Mast or Support					

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Labour/ Erection	Each	4.00	1870.00	7480.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>7480.00</b>
<b>Item- 31</b>	31(k)(i) Dismantlement of OHE Mast or structure by cutting					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Labour/ Erection	Each	8.00	3062.00	24496.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>24496.00</b>
<b>Item- 59</b>	40(a) Supply and Erection of Number Plate (Enamel Type)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Purchase/Supply	Each	100.00	516.00	51600.00
2	2	Labour/Erection	Each	100.00	100.00	10000.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>61600.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 3-B1 Steel items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	3(as)Supply of Rolled or Fabricated and Galvanized Traction Masts, Switching Station Masts, AT masts, Feeder masts etc					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply/Purchase	MT	13.00	132174.00	1718262.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1718262.00</b>
<b>Item- 2</b>	3(bs)Supply of Fabricated and Galvanized structures such as TTCs, Portals, other than masts					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply/Purchase	MT	68.00	135370.00	9205160.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>9205160.00</b>
<b>Item- 3</b>	3(cs)Supply of Fabricated and Galvanized Small Parts Steel (SPS) other than Masts, TTCs and Portals.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply/Purchase	MT	43.00	147256.00	6332008.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>6332008.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 4- B2 - Copper items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	15(bs)Supply of 160 sq.mm Annealed Stranded Copper Jumper Wire					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Kg	750.00	1355.00	1016250.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1016250.00</b>
<b>Schedule</b>	Schedule 5-B3 - Insulator items					
<b>Item- 1</b>	4(ax)Supply of Porcelain Stay and Bracket Insulators for Item No. 4(a)(i) / 4(a)(iv)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Set	182.00	6255.00	1138410.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>1138410.00</b>
<b>Item- 2</b>	8(bx)Supply of Porcelain 9-ton Insulator for item no. 8(b)(ii)/8(b)(iii)/8(b)(vi)/8(b)(ix)/9(a)/9(b)/9(c)/9(d)/11(a)(i)/11(a)(ii)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	36.00	4145.00	149220.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>149220.00</b>
<b>Item- 3</b>	11(bx)Supply of Post Insulator for Item no. 11(b)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Each	24.00	5558.00	133392.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>133392.00</b>
<b>Item- 4</b>	12(ax)Supply of Sectioning and 9-ton Insulators for Item no. 12(a)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount



**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

1	1	Supply/Purchase	Set	7.00	10718.00	75026.00
<b>Total</b>					<b>75026.00</b>	
<b>Item- 5</b>	13(ax)Supply of Post and Operating Rod Insulators for Item no. 13(a)					
<b>S No.</b>	<b>Item No</b>	<b>Description of Item</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Qty</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	1	Supply/Purchase	Set	7.00	14236.00	99652.00
<b>Total</b>					<b>99652.00</b>	

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Special Financial Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V = Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N = Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years ( as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderer shall submit requisite information, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified, signed and stamp by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:(i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender or GCC for works 2022 or latest.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Similar nature of Work: "Erection, testing and commissioning of 25 kV Overhead Electric Equipment in Railways. ( O R ) Construction and commissioning of transmission line of 66 kV or above voltage of requisite value as per the technical eligibility criteria. In addition, tenderer shall also have experience of having energized 25 kV OHE work of at least 10 TKM (or) 20% of TKM involved in instant tender whichever is higher from single completed or ongoing work either as separate additional work or as a part of transmission line work produced to satisfy technical eligibility criteria. (OR) Provision of modification to sub-stations/switching station switch gear equipment, control and protection equipment, reactors, power factor correction equipment, transformers or any other power equipment in 25 KV Railway Substation Switching stations (or) any work pertaining to 66 kV and above Electrical sub-station of any PSU/Govt. agencies. In addition, tenderer shall also have experience of having energized 25 kV OHE work of at least 10 TKM or 20% of TKM involved in instant tender whichever is higher from single completed or ongoing work either as separate additional work or as a part of above Substations/Switching stations work produced to satisfy technical eligibility criteria." (Authority: PCEE/SCR Letter No.E.252/Tr.D/Policy/VII, dated:04.09.2025); a copy of similar nature of work (i.e. eligible work experience certificate) should be uploaded through IREPS with their offer, failing which the tender will be Rejected.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

**5. COMPLIANCE**

**Commercial-Compliance**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

**General Instructions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall thoroughly go through the entire tender documents and strictly adhere the instructions and directions given at different pages	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Unreleased EMD, if any, held with the Railway Administration, shall not be adjusted towards the EMD to be remitted	No	No	Not Allowed
3	If the Tenderer(s) deliberately give(s) wrong information/ incorrect documents in his/their tender or create circumstances for the acceptance of his/their tender, the Railway reserves the right to reject such tender at any stage. The entire EMD and any other dues available with Railway against that contract will be forfeited. Action will be taken to suspend the business with the tenderer for a period of one year. In addition, Administration reserves the right to prosecute under suitable law	No	No	Not Allowed

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

4	All the required/supporting documents should be scanned and uploaded	No	No	Not Allowed
5	All terms and conditions in the tender documents are binding on the Tenderers	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Railways reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders and to award the work in whole or in part without assigning the reason for any such action	No	No	Not Allowed
7	The Tenderers are advised to visit the site of work in their own interest and acquaint themselves with the site conditions and expected quantum of work and assess all the site specific difficulties to be experienced while executing the same and the rate shall be arrived duly considering all the facts above and quoted in the tender. Any representation at a later date specifying the site difficulties shall not be consider	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Opening of e-tender online:- The e-tenders will be opened online using the IREPS portal. No representative is required to be present for opening of tender and taking notes of rates quoted and ranking as the complete details of rates etc. of all the bidders shall be available to the bidders in the website after the opening of the tender	No	No	Not Allowed
9	In case the date of closing mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender is declared a holiday/bandh/strike etc. on any account, the date of closing tender online will not be changed as the application in the website of IREPS does not permit submission of any offer after closing date and time of the tender. However, opening of tenders online will be on any convenient day after the closing date/time of tenders	No	No	Not Allowed
10	The documents attached to the Tender document should be clear and legible for evaluation of Tender. Proper care to be taken in this regard.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Special Conditions**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The Tenderers shall read carefully the Tender document and shall quote their rates duly considering special conditions into the offer	No	No	Not Allowed
2	All the bidder/Tenderers should ensure that they are GST complaint	No	No	Not Allowed

**Technical-Compliances**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Electrical License: The tenderer should have valid Electrical Contractors License Grade "A"/33KV or above issued by Govt. Electrical License Board (OR) the site supervisor should possess necessary 'A' Grade/33KV or above License issued by a Government Licensing Authority to carryout works of appropriate voltage. The license should have been issued on a date prior to date of tender opening.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We have visited the works site and I /We am /are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions Of Contract, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry-out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down b y Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/Specifications, Schedule of Rates with all correction slips up-to date for the present contract.	No	No	Not Allowed

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

3	I/We have read the various conditions to tender attached/referred to in this tender and agree to abide by the said conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for a period of 45 days from the date fixed for opening the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Earnest Money.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We offer to do the work for South Central Railway, at the rates quoted in the attached schedule and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the period of completion stipulated in the tender document, from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	I/We hereby confirm that the rates, rebates and/or other financial terms, if any, quoted by us in the relevant fields of the Financial Bid page will only be the ruling terms for deciding the inter-se ranking, and any such condition having financial repercussions, if quoted by us anywhere else including attached documents shall not be considered for deciding inter-se ranking. However, Railways shall have the right to incorporate any such condition quoted by us, in the contract, at their discretion, if contract is placed on us.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	The bidder shall go through the instructions/conditions for exercising the payment option through Letter of Credit (LC) under prices and payments of Master Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed

**Custom**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	NEFT/RTGS Mandate Form which available as Annexure - A in Tender Document	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	The tenderer shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm. Annexure -V(A) shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership Firm/ Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUH / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc, as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate(s) by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/digitally signed by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	The tenderer should submit the GST certificate	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	All other terms and conditions pertaining to GCC for works 2022 or latest including correction slips are applicable to this tender	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Any other information / Certificates required as per Tender document for Partnership deed, For Private Limited Company- Article of association, MOU/MOA, Power of Attorney (backed by resolution), For Proprietary firm - PAN, Aadhar, GST etc. as per IR GCC APRIL 2022 or Latest. In case the Tenderer is a Partnership Firm: [i] Partnership deed. [ii] Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of an individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Firm. [iii] PAN /TAN number of firm (PAN / TAN number in the name of any of the constituent partners shall not be considered). In case the Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013:(i) the copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) and AOA (Articles of Association) of the company; and (ii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.(iii) copy of PAN number of the Company.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
-------	---------------	----------------------

**ECS-MLY-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** 17\_2026-27\_SrDEE\_TRD\_HYB

**Closing Date/Time:** 06/07/2026 15:00

1	GCC_April-2022.pdf	GCC Works
2	GCCACS01to10merged.pdf	GCC Correction Slips 01 to 10
3	LatestOHESimilarNatureofWork040925.pdf	Similar Nature of Work
4	T17TenderBookletLGDStablingLines.pdf	Tender Booklet
5	T17ExplanatoryNotesLGDStablingLines.pdf	Explanatory Notes
6	GCCACS11.pdf	GCC ACS 11

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** GUNDEPURI SHOBHAN BABU

**Designation :** Sr.DEE/TR/HYB1